submits this form to City and the City's Human Resources Department determines that the 
staff member is not a CalPERS retired annuitant. 

8. Temporary Staff Member Hours Restriction: Under no circumstance shall a temporary 
staff member provided by Contractor work more than nine hundred ninety nine (999) hours 
during a fiscal year (i.e. July through June 30 of the following year). City reserves the right 
to refuse any temporary staff member who has reached the foregoing fiscal year hours limit, 
or limit any temporary staff member's hours accordingly.